
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 29 June 2015 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 

Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2015.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance   



 
 
 
 

  with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

2014/15 Provisional Revenue and Capital 
Outturn.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 56) 

9.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 2 September 
2015 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairma
[...]
 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 3 June 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
That it be noted that Mr. S. J. Galton CC has been appointed Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Commission for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2016 
in accordance with Article 6.05 of the Constitution. 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC – in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman.  
 
That Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC be elected Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission for 
the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2016. 
 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

Agenda Item 15



 
 

 

 
All members of the Commission who were also members of a District Council declared a 
personal interest in the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2015-16 (minute 10 refers). 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

10. Corporate Asset Management Plan 2015/16.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the draft Corporate Asset Management Plan (CAMP) 2015/16 which set out 
the strategic direction for the use, management and development of the County Council’s 
corporate property resources over the next financial year.  A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) The Commission welcomed the report, which was both comprehensive and 

accessible.  It was pleasing to note that the objectives for the previous year had all 
been met and that the plans for the 2015/16 financial year were ambitious but, 
based on previous performance, were also deliverable. 

 
(ii) One of the key risks to delivery of the CAMP was the fast pace of change and the 

level of transformational work being carried out across the Council.  It was expected 
that there would be challenges in maintaining the pace of change in order to deliver 
the Plan. 

 
(iii) Resources were also identified as a key risk area.  The ambitious nature of the Plan 

meant that some temporary resources might be required in order to deliver it.  
Further work was needed to define the level of resource required.  Officers 
undertook to advise members of the outcome of discussion in this area. 

 
(iv) With regard to the development sites being brought forward to deliver the Disposals 

Programme, it was confirmed that although Land Promotion and Options 
Agreements were a standard approach in industry, they were not often used by the 
County Council.  Producing the documents involved a lengthy legal process and 
once both parties were signed up to the agreement they were bound by it.  Where 
possible, the County Council would apply for outline planning permission before 
selling the land.  Promotion and Option Agreements were used on a case by case 
basis for land with very specialised uses.  The County Council sought support from 
external consultants to deliver the Disposals Programme where appropriate. 

 
(v) The Committee welcomed the approach to energy efficiency and was pleased to 

note that the business case and service development for the installation of 
renewable energy assets for sale of power and heat to the schools estate would 
target all schools, not just those maintained by the County Council.  A number of 

6



 
 

 

options were currently being scoped, including those where the County Council 
offered strategic and operational advice as well as capital support.  Once a 
preferred option had been identified, the scheme would be promoted to schools.  It 
was felt that this opportunity would be welcomed by schools. 

 
(vi) The CAMP included reference to the role of property services in developing a 

revised mining offer at Snibston Discovery Museum.  As this decision was currently 
subject to Judicial Review, it was not possible to confirm the exact nature of the 
works that were planned for the site.  The County Solicitor undertook to write to 
members of the Commission to confirm the exact wording of the Cabinet Decision 
on the matter and the next steps to be taken in either actuality. 

 
(vii) It was acknowledged that there had been confusion regarding the respective roles 

and responsibilities of the County Council and Academies in terms of assets.  The 
County Council had since clarified and updated processes around procuring, 
commissioning and delivering building works for Academies and had produced a set 
of leaflets which clarify the property related responsibilities of each party.  The 
Commission was pleased to note that the leaflets also highlighted that Academies 
could approach the County Council and commission work on a traded basis.  It was 
agreed that the leaflets would be circulated to members of the Commission. 

 
(viii) In terms of commissioning new schools, it was noted that there were a variety of 

approaches to reflect the mixed economy.  Officers undertook to produce a briefing 
note setting out the process to design, procure and project manage the building of a 
new school, as well as how the project would be funded.  The note would use the 
new school at Braunstone and the proposed new special school in Wigston as 
examples. 

 
(ix) It was felt that the CAMP did not include sufficient detail relating to the significant 

drop in asset value from April 2013 to April 2014.  Officers undertook to circulate a 
detailed breakdown of the reasons for the decrease to all members of the 
Commission. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2015/16 be supported and the 
comments now made be referred to the Cabinet for consideration at its meeting on 
16 June; 

 
(b) That officers be requested to circulate information to the Commission as outlined 

above. 
 
 

11. Quarter 4 2014/15 Performance Report.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided an update on 
performance at the end of the fourth quarter of 2014/15 (January – March).  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) It was noted that the indicators relating to road casualties were rated red.  It would 

be useful for the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 

7



 
 

 

receive a report providing details of performance in this area, including the 
percentage of accidents attributable to human error and how statistical evidence 
has been used to identify the best interventions to prevent accidents.  The report 
should also investigate whether there was a causal link between national and local 
increases in road traffic accidents. 

 
(ii) The Commission noted with concern that the indicator relating to the theft of or theft 

from vehicles was also rated red.  It was noted that police intelligence had identified 
that a significant number of these incidents related to either insecure vehicles or the 
theft of tools from vans.  With regard to the latter, the police had recently made a 
number of arrests.  Officers undertook to produce a report containing a detailed 
breakdown of performance in this area for further consideration by the Scrutiny 
Commissioners. 

 
(iii) Concern was expressed that the oral health of five year olds had been rated red.  It 

was noted that both Public Health and Children and Family Services were 
undertaking work in this area to improve performance and agreed that a report 
setting out these mitigating actions would be submitted to the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration.  The report would also be shared with 
members of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
(iv) The red indicators relating to the safety of children and young people had all been 

the subject of a specific report to the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee earlier in the week.  That report had identified concerns with certain 
aspects of data reliability which the Committee was investigating further.  Whilst 
these issues were acknowledged, the Commission was advised that more detailed 
manual analysis of the percentage of care leavers in suitable accommodation 
showed that performance, although 20 percent better than originally demonstrated, 
was still below the target level the County Council had set. 

 
(v) It was noted that the performance team was undertaking a data cleansing exercise 

with a view to finalising the end of year position over the summer period.  The final 
position would be set out in the Annual Performance Report and submitted to the 
Scrutiny Commission in autumn. 

 
(vi) Officers undertook to provide written details of the opportunities that were being 

considered to accelerate the deployment of high-speed fibre broadband across 
Leicestershire. 

 
(vii) With regard to the number of staff employed by the County Council, it was agreed 

that future reports should also include the number of full time equivalent posts.  This 
would enable members to have a clearer picture of the impact of the MTFS on 
staffing levels. 

 
(viii) It was confirmed that the target for 58 percent of staff employed at Grade 13 or 

above to be female reflected the Council’s workforce rather than the population of 
Leicestershire.  73 percent of the Council’s workforce was female.   

 
(ix) Officers undertook to provide the Commissioners with an analysis of why the Adults 

and Communities Department was disproportionately represented with regard to 
grievance and dignity at work cases. 

 
RESOLVED: 

8



 
 

 

 
(a) That the performance at the end of the fourth quarter of 2014-15 be noted; 

 
(b) That officers be asked to respond to the requests for information outlined above; 

 
(c) That the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked 

to consider performance with regard to road traffic accidents at a future meeting; 
 

(d) That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to consider 
performance with regard to the oral health of five year olds at a future meeting. 

 
12. Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2014-15.  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report, covering the 
period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were made:- 
 
(i) The Commission was pleased to note the reduction in the number of complaints 

referred to the Ombudsman and also welcomed the proposed actions regarding the 
art of apologising well. 

 
(ii) Concern was expressed that there had been an increase in the number of 

complaints being upheld regarding delays in providing services, when compared to 
the previous year.  It was felt that County Hall staff needed to be more honest in 
managing the expectations of members of the public.  The reduction in funding 
meant that services could not always be provided in a timely fashion and it was 
important that this message was communicated effectively to the public. 

 
(iii) It was felt that the concluding comments in the report, that complaints volumes 

would continue to rise, were negative and implied an expectation that the quality of 
service would decline.  It was acknowledged that these remarks could have been 
expressed better, for example by explaining that given the trend over the last five 
years, the policy changes and financial position of the Council. Complaints were not 
expected to drop.  However, the focus would be on reducing the level of complaints 
that were upheld. 

 
(iv) It was noted with concern that a number of complaints were still being made about 

Community Care Finance.  The Commission was advised that there were a number 
of technical difficulties involved in resolving the underlying data quality issues.  
However, it was felt that the report should be more proactive in outlining the actions 
to be taken by the Department. 

 
(v) It was noted that Parish Councils received feedback on highways issues and 

complaints which the local member was copied into.  It was suggested that this 
process could be improved by the inclusion of more contextual details regarding the 
complaint. 

 
(vi) It had not yet been possible to map complaints at a geographical level, due in part 

to data systems not being aligned and the fact that the postcode of the complainant 
did not always relate to the geographical location of the incident subject to the 

9



 
 

 

complaint.  The Commission encouraged officers to continue to explore the 
feasibility of mapping complaints at a geographical level, particularly with regard to 
complaints about the Council’s highways. 

 
(vii) The importance of a quick resolution to complaints was emphasised.  The 

Commission was assured that the Department was always given an opportunity to 
address the issue before it was incorporated into the Corporate Complaints 
process. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2014-15 be noted. 
 

13. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Scrutiny Commissioners concerning the 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15. A copy of the Annual Report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members welcomed the report and agreed that it was a fair and accurate assessment of 
the work undertaken by the Scrutiny bodies during the past year. 
 
It was agreed that, in future, the Scrutiny Commissioners would share the report with the 
Chairmen of the Scrutiny Committees prior to its submission to the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15 be commended for submission to 
the County Council meeting on 8 July. 
 

14. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was agreed that an additional meeting of the Commission would be scheduled for the 
beginning of July to consider the Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn Report.  The 
following meeting of the Commission would be held on 2 September at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 4.35 pm CHAIRMAN 
03 June 2015 

 

10



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 29 JUNE 2015 
 

2014/15 PROVISIONAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. This report sets out the provisional revenue and capital outturn for 2014/15.  
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The County Council approved the 2014 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) in February 2014. The key aim of the Strategy is to ensure that the 
Authority has appropriate resources in place to fund key service demands over 
the next few years. The Strategy includes the establishment of earmarked 
funds and the allocation of ongoing revenue budget and capital resources for 
key priorities. 

 
3. The Standard Financial Instructions stipulate that the Executive may authorise 

the carry forward of under or over spending. These may also be agreed by the 
Chief Financial Officer subject to guidelines agreed by the Cabinet in June 
2006. The carry forward requests which could not be approved under 
delegated powers were approved by Cabinet on 16 June 2015 (see Appendix 
B). 

  
Overall Position 
 
Revenue Outturn 
 
4. A summary of the revenue outturn for 2014/15 excluding schools grant is set 

out below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 811



 £000 

Updated budget  356,925 
Less provisional outturn 341,898 

 15,027  
Add additional income 1,725 
Less additional commitments -12,074 

Net underspending 4,678 
  
Carry forwards  
    Approved -2,243 
    Cabinet approval required -2,435 

Net position 0 

 
5. Overall there has been a net underspending of £4.7m after additional 

commitments, which is offset by carry forwards.  

6. The Authority has made progress in achieving the savings in the MTFS, but 
there is still a long way to go. The underspend to a large extent reflects the 
early achievement of efficiency savings. I
[...]
 to achieve ongoing revenue savings. 

• Transformation £2.1m – to support transformation projects. 

• Insurance – Uninsured Losses £2.3m – increased demand due to failed 
former insurers. 

• MTFS 2015-19 Street Lighting £6.5m - to fund invest to save capital project.
     

County Fund and Earmarked Funds 
 
48. The uncommitted County Fund balance as at 31 March 2015 stands at £14.8m, 

which represents 4.2% of the 2015/16 revenue budget, in line with the County 
Council’s policy. The level of the County Fund was increased by £4m during 
2014/15 following a review of earmarked funds reported to the Cabinet in 
October 2014. It should be noted that additional risks now face the Authority 
including those that arise from local government funding changes and the Care 
Act. The MTFS includes further analysis of the County Council’s earmarked 
funds including the reasons for holding them. A review of earmarked funds will 
be reported to the Cabinet in the autumn.  

 
49. The total level of earmarked funds as at 31 March 2015 is £90.7m, excluding 

the ring-fenced Dedicated Schools Grant earmarked fund and monies held on 
behalf of other partnerships, which compares to £90.7m as at 31 March 2014. 
Earmarked funds are shown in detail in Appendix E. The main earmarked funds 
are set out below. 

 
Renewals of Vehicles and Equipment (£2.4m) 
 
50. Departments hold earmarked funds for the future replacement of vehicles (the 

County Council has a fleet of around 500 vehicles) and equipment such as ICT.  
 

20



Insurance (£17.2m) 
 
51. Earmarked funds of £9.9m are held to meet the estimated cost of future claims 

to enable the Council to meet excesses not covered by insurance policies. The 
levels are recommended by independent advisors.  Excesses include: 

 

• Fire  £500,000 

• Public / Employers’ liability £250,000 

• Professional indemnity £25,000 

• Fidelity guarantee £100,000 

• Money – completely self-insured. 
 

52. The uninsured loss fund of £7m is requ
[...]
o fund projects 

that improve health and social care outcomes in Leicestershire, including the 

21



prevention of admission and readmission into hospital, reducing delayed 
transfers of care, and prevention of other costly health and social care 
provision.  This earmarked fund is held for Better Care Fund projects and 
commitments are jointly agreed between the local authority and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs).  Part of the earmarked fund (£3.0m) has been 
specifically identified as a contingency to mitigate underperformance in the 
targeted reduction in non-elective hospital admissions. The fund is higher than 
previously forecast due to receipt of additional external funding of £0.9m from 
the CCGs and the Department of Health. 

 
Public Health 
 
58. Public Health (£1.9m). The NHS grant for Public Health has been above the 

level of historic expenditure, recognising the historic underfunding in 
Leicestershire. This has meant that the additional funding can be used for 
preventative and other beneficial Public Health activities. 

 
Environment and Transport  

 
59. Commuted Sums (£2.4m). This is used to cover future revenue costs arising 

from developer schemes, where the specifications are over and above standard 
developments (e.g. block paving, bollards or trees on the highway).  

 
Chief Executive’s 
 
60. Economic Development (£2.3m). This is held to provide funding for economic 

development proposals and for a business loan scheme which will provide a 
gradual return of funding to the County Council. 

 
Corporate 
 
61. The balance on the Transformation earmarked fund stands at £27.1m, 

including £2.1m from the 2014/15 net underspend. The fund is used to invest in 
transformation projects to achieve efficiency savings and also fund severance 
costs. To achieve the level of savings within the MTFS the Council will need to 
change significantly and this will require major investment, including in some of 
the core ‘building blocks’ of tr
[...]
placement Project has delivered a modern, 

flexible, Public Service Network compliant network for the Council and in doing 
so can meet the savings required in the MTFS. The new network provides 
connectivity to 161 Council sites and the project was delivered on time, to 
specification, and within the allocated project budget.  The WAN is a critical part 
of the Council’s ICT infrastructure and the successful delivery of this complex 
and time-critical project provides a solid foundation for future ICT 
developments. 

 
Main Variances 
 
92. The year end position shows a variance of £1.6m compared with the updated 

budget. The main variances include: 
 

• Demolition of Vacant Buildings -slippage of £0.5m. There is £0.3m slippage 
on construction of the replacement playing field at the former King Edward 

28



VII School in Melton to enable the sale of the site and slippage due to work 
which must be undertaken during appropriate conditions as well as delayed 
planning permission for the project. Unspent funding of £0.2m will be 
slipped into 2015/16.  
 

• The Corporate ICT Capital Programme has slippage of £0.3m. Delays have 
been experienced on the Firewall, Virtual Desktop Infrastructure (VDI) and 
Exchange Migration projects. Procurement of replacement firewall hardware 
took place in 2014/15 but it was not possible to award a contract. The 
technical specification has subsequently been revised and the procurement 
is being restarted.  Development of detailed specifications for the VDI 
project was delayed in order to take into account fully the needs of the 
County Hall Masterplan project.  

 

• Online Service Project – slippage of £0.3m. The first phase of the go-live 
took place in April 2015, to coincide with the implementation of the Care 
Act.  Some delays in technical delivery by a third party, combined with a 
revised migration plan, mean that the site will now be fully operational in the 
summer of 2015.  

 

• Property Asset Management new sy
[...]
ransportation Footways – section 106 contributions. 158 

E&T - Transportation Pinch Point/Park & Ride  – section 106 contributions. 136 

E&T - Transportation Mowers – LHO renewals earmarked fund 113 

Chief Executives Rural Broadband Scheme – DCLG/ERDF funding 643 

Chief Executives Loughborough Science Park – Economic Development. 
Earmarked fund 

125 

Chief Executives Kegworth Community Centre – external and revenue 
contributions 

118 

Corporate Resources County Farms Estate lease acquisition to enable future 
potential sale - funded from capital receipts. 

585 

Total  9,616 

 

54



APPENDIX G 
 
 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15 
 

 
Original 
Indicator 

Forecast 
as at 

19/01/2015 

Provisional 
Actual as 

at 
31/03/2015 

Actual Capital Financing Costs as a % 
of Net Revenue Stream 7.24% 8.66% 7.59% 

Capital Expenditure (£000’s) (excluding 
Schools devolved formula capital) 

                    
63,980  

                    
53,100  *51,178 

Operational Limit for External Debt 
(£000’s) 

                  
310,500  

                  
306,500  310,500 

Authorised Limit for External Debt 
(£000’) 

                
320,500  

                  
316,500  316,500                  

 
Interest Rate Exposure – Fixed 50-100% 96% 96% 

 
Interest Rate Exposure – Variable 0-50% 4% 4% 

Capital Financing Requirement 
(£000’s) 

                  
303,000  

                  
299,000  

                  
298,540  

Actual debt as at 31/3/2015 (£000’s)   
                  

286,700  

 
* excludes schools devolved formula capital 
 
 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2015.
	8 2014/15 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn.
	Appendix A - Expenditure and Updated Revenue Budget
	Appendix B 2014-15 Carry Forwards
	Appendix C Revenue Variances
	Appendix D Indicators for MTFS
	Appendix E - Earmarked Fund Balances
	Appendix F - Capital Budget - Main Variances
	Appendix G - Capital Outturn

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 29 June 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

15. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

16. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

17. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

18. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

19. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

20. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

21. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 



 
 

 

2 

22. 2014/15 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the 2014/15 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn which had been considered by the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 16 June. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 8”, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director noted the somewhat disappointing performance 
with regard to 80% achievement of the Capital Programme, below the target of 95%, 
which had resulted in an underspend of just under £13 million, most of which was as a 
result of the delay in the building of the bridge over the M1 for the “New Lubbesthorpe” 
development.  
 
The uncommitted County Fund balance of £14.8 million would enable the Council to 
respond to significant areas of risk, such as the implementation of the Care Act and the 
non-achievement of savings targets going forward. 
 
Arising from questions, the following points were noted: 
 
Revenue 
 

 Concerns were expressed in regard to the Council’s policy for grass cutting. Some 
members felt that a blanket policy on this issue was not appropriate as, the grass 
could become overgrown more quickly than in other areas and represent a safety 
issue. It was noted that the Council had an agreed budget for grass cutting and the 
Director of Environment and Transport was required to work within that budget. It 
was also noted that the issue of grass cutting had been regarded by the public as a 
low priority when the Council had conducted its pre-budget consultation process; 
 

 The Council’s Transformation Programme in regard to Home Care had 
predominantly been based around demand management and the integration of a 
commissioning strategy. The recommendations of a Scrutiny Review Panel on 
Home Care had been accepted by the Cabinet and it was therefore hoped that this 
would enable improvements for service users. 
 

Children and Families Service 
 

 Transformation work to increase the number of foster care placements had 
continued, though the Council was reliant on people coming into the foster care 
market. This remained a national issue, though recruitment campaigns held locally 
had raised interest. It was noted that the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had already requested an update on this issue at a future 
meeting; 
 

 There was a net underspend in the Children and Families budget of £2.7 million, 
largely as a result of the high contingency held for the funding changes 
implemented by Government two years ago which had continued to impact 
expenditure; 
 

 The Council held balances for maintained schools (ie. not academies, which took 
their balances with them from the date of conversion except in instances where the 
conversion was sponsored. In these circumstances the Council was required to 



 
 

 

3 

meet the cost of any deficit in their budgets); 
 

Adults and Communities Department 
 

 The overspend in Adults and Communities of £1.5 million was lower than forecasted 
in November 2014 (£3 million); 
 

 A new System for financial management in Adult Social Care had resulted in some 
initial teething problems, though it was hoped that the System would enable a 
smoother process for the service users going forward. 
 

Other 
 

 The improvements in the procurement of the Public Health service could give rise to 
opportunities for some joint-working with Health partners to improve their 
procurement processes. It was felt that similar opportunities existed around the 
procurement of buildings; 
 

 The Council’s approach to Treasury Management had resulted in a reduction in 
borrowing of around £90 million over the last five years. This had yielded a saving of 
£16 million thus far. 
 

County Fund and Earmarked Reserves 
 

 An earmarked fund had been set aside for Better Care Fund projects and the 
commitments therein which were regarded as very challenging. A contingency fund 
of £3 million had been identified to mitigate this. 
 

Capital Programme 
 

 There were some areas where “slippage” (or a delay) in capital projects had 
occurred and which had resulted in neither an underspend nor an overspend. It was 
suggested in future years that greater detail be included in future reports to make 
clear why the slippage had occurred in each case and its effect;  
 

 There were predominantly two reasons for the slippage in the Children and 
Families’ Capital Programme: the high capital costs for sponsored academy 
conversions and the unexpected award of a grant for improvement to school kitchen 
facilities. A view was expressed that tighter project management could have 
resulted in reduced slippage. It was felt that this was an issue that could be looked 
at in further detail via the service Overview and Scrutiny Committees and their 
ongoing monitoring of capital projects; 
 

 The importance was stressed of the Council’s role in achieving sufficient S106 
funds to ensure the adequate provision of good quality school facilities with a 
reduced emphasis on mobile classrooms. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; 

 
(b) That the Scrutiny Commissioners be asked to consider further the impact of the 

Council’s policy for grass cutting. 



 
 

 

4 

 
23. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 2 September at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00 - 3.10 pm CHAIRMAN 
29 June 2015 

 


